

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Humboldt County District Attorney's Office Victim Witness Program Specialist Hildred "Hildy" Jacobsen retired on July 6, 2021, after 23 years of dedicated service within the Victim Witness Division; and

WHEREAS, Hildy was first hired in February 1998, as Victim Witness Program Specialist and her work included the critical process of handling claims of compensation for victims and witnesses; and

WHEREAS, under the Joint Powers Agreement between Humboldt County and the California Victim Compensation Board, Hildy and a fellow co-worker obtained return compensation of \$282,060 for the Victims of Humboldt County; and

WHEREAS, Hildy also worked to handle claims to assist other counties within the State of California who were overwhelmed by exceptional incidents, thereby providing a great example of efficient government services being provided to citizens in need; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Jacobsen contemplated retirement in 2006, but Humboldt County was fortunate she decided to excel in a job she enjoyed; and

WHEREAS, over the years our Office has received many letters from victims, business professionals and government colleagues who demonstrate widespread respect and appreciation of Hildy's important work over the years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, District Attorney Maggie Fleming, and the staff of the District Attorney's Office hereby commend Hildred "Hildy" Jacobsen for her 23 years of service, and together, wish her a happy retirement.

Dated: October 26, 2021

Virginia Bass, Chair